

No. 15-1427

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABM INDUSTRIES  
INCORPORATED, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MARLEY CASTRO, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND  
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT  
BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL  
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

LUKE A. WAKE  
Senior Staff Attorney  
NFIB Small Business  
Legal Center  
921 11th Street, Suite 400  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 448-9904  
E-Mail: luke.wake@nfib.org

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
*Counsel of Record*  
ANASTASIA P. BODEN  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street  
Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
E-mail: DLaFetra@  
pacificallegal.org  
E-mail: apb@pacificallegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation  
and National Federation of Independent Business  
Small Business Legal Center*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IGNORES THE OVERRIDING SIMILARITIES BETWEEN PAGA ACTIONS AND CLASS ACTIONS, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS .....	5
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S END-RUN AROUND CAFA IS A MATTER OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE .....	10
A. States Across the Nation Have Laws Similar to PAGA .....	10
B. The Decision Below Encourages States to <i>Reduce</i> Nonparty Protections in Representative Actions, Raising Due Process Concerns .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Addison Automatics, Inc. v. Hartford Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	8
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 969 (2009) . . . . .	4
<i>Baumann v. Chase Investment Services Corp.</i> , 747 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	3-4, 9
<i>Berger v. Compaq Computer Corp.</i> , 257 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12
<i>Bolton v. U.S. Nursing Corp.</i> , No. C 12-4466 LB, 2013 WL 5700403 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 18, 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Brown v. Mort. Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	9
<i>CLS Transportation Los Angeles v. Iskanian</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 348 (2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1155 (2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co., LLC v. Owens</i> , 135 S. Ct. 547 (2014) . . . . .	2
<i>Gafur v. Legacy Good Samaritan Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 185 P.3d 446 (Or. 2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Garcia v. Gordon Trucking, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-CV-0324 AWI SKO, 2012 WL 5364575 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 31, 2012) . . . . .	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>German v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Transp., Div. of State Patrol</i> , 235 Wis. 2d 576 (1998) . . . . .	10
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) . . . . .	6-7
<i>Hay v. Indiana State Bd. of Tax Comm’rs</i> , 312 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	6
<i>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Milner v. Farmers Ins. Exch.</i> , 748 N.W.2d 608 (Minn. 2008) . . . . .	10
<i>Reed v. Thousand Oaks Toyota</i> , No. 56-2012-00419282-CU-OE-VTA, 2013 WL 8118716 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 8, 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Disner</i> , 688 F.3d 645 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	7
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail North America, Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	3
<i>Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co. v. Butler</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2768 (2013) . . . . .	1
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	9
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) . . . . .	13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013) . . . . .	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1970 (2012) . . . . .	1
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) . . . . .	1
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008) . . . . .	13
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) . . . . .	1
<i>Urbino v. Orkin Servs. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 726 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) . . . . .	1, 12
<i>Yocupicio v. PAE Group, LLC</i> , 795 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	4
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1332, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	6
28 U.S.C. § 1711, 119 Stat. 4 § 2 (2005) . . . . .	4-6, 8-14
<b>State Statutes</b>	
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 45.50.531 . . . . .	11
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a) . . . . .	3
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 42-110g . . . . .	11
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 115/11 . . . . .	10
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 50-634 . . . . .	11
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 45:817 . . . . .	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 149, § 150 . . . . .	10
Minn. Stat. § 8.31 . . . . .	11
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 40, § 165.9 . . . . .	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.638 . . . . .	11
§ 653.055 . . . . .	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-18-1509(b) . . . . .	11
§ 47-18-1510(b) . . . . .	11
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 19.86.090 . . . . .	11
Wis. Stat. § 100.20 . . . . .	11
§ 109.03(5) . . . . .	10
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	3, 5-6, 9, 12, 14
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) . . . . .	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Coffee, John C., Jr., <i>Understanding the Plaintiff's Attorney: The Implications of Economic Theory for Private Enforcement of Law Through Class and Derivative Actions</i> , 86 Colum. L. Rev. 669 (1986) . . . . .	6
Fredricks, Lauren D., <i>Removal, Remand, and Other Procedural Issues Under the Class Action Fairness Act of 2005</i> , 39 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 995 (2006) . . . . .	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Goodman, Matthew J., Comment, <i>The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable</i> , 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016) . . . . .	7-9, 13-14
Manual for Complex Litigation (3d ed. 1995) . . . . .	13
Mullenix, Linda S., <i>Class Actions Shrugged: Mass Actions and the Future of Aggregate Litigation</i> , 32 Rev. Litig. 591 (2013) . . . . .	8
Rubenstein, William B., <i>On What a “Private Attorney General” Is—And Why It Matters</i> , 57 Vand. L. Rev. 2129 (2004) . . . . .	6
Russell, Rebecca Eschler, <i>Unlawful Versus Unfair: A Comparative Analysis of Oregon’s and Connecticut’s Statutes Encouraging Private Attorneys General to Protect Consumers</i> , 47 Willamette L. Rev. 673 (2011) . . . . .	11
S. Rep. No. 109-14 . . . . .	5-6
